

No. 14-36

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER JOHN RUDY, *Petitioner*,

v.

MICHELLE K. LEE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
U.S. Justice Foundation,
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, U.S. Border
Control, U.S. Border Control Foundation,
Institute on the Constitution, Policy Analysis
Center, and Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund in Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
August 13, 2014

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER RUDY’S CLAIM DEPENDS UPON A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION IS A VITALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE FOR THIS COURT TO SETTLE	7
A. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT COMMIT THE PRESIDENTIAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT TO CONGRESS	8
B. THERE IS NO LACK OF JUDICIALLY DISCOVERABLE AND MANAGEABLE STANDARDS	15
C. IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT THIS COURT RECOGNIZE THAT THE QUESTION, WHETHER A PRESIDENT IS A NATURAL BORN CITIZEN, IS JUSTICIABLE	18
II. MR. RUDY SEEKS A REMEDY WELL WITHIN THE JUDICIAL POWER VESTED IN THE COURTS	22

A. THE COURT BELOW BASED ITS RULING ON AN INCOMPLETE AND IMPROPER CHARACTERIZATION OF THE JUDICIAL RELIEF SOUGHT BY MR. RUDY	22
B. THE COURT BELOW UNNECESSARILY AND IMPROPERLY DECIDED THAT THE QUESTION OF NATURAL BORN CITIZENSHIP IS A POLITICAL QUESTION IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Deuteronomy 17:15	5
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 2, Clause 2	19
Article I, Section 3, Clause 3	19
Article I, Section 4, Clause 1	19
Article I, Section 7, Clause 2	2
Article I, Section 8, Clause 4	15
Article II, Section 1, Clause 2	8
Article II, Section 1, Clause 3	8
Article II, Section 1, Clause 5	3, 4, 12, 15
Article II, Section 1, Clause 8	20
Article II, Section 2, Clause 3	3, 4
Article VI, Clause 3	20
Amendment XII	6, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XX	6, 13, 14
Amendment XXV	6, 14
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	23
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Baker</u> v. <u>Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6, 7, 18
<u>Green</u> v. <u>Mansour</u> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	24
<u>Hall</u> v. <u>Florida</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	25
<u>Marbury</u> v. <u>Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18
<u>Miller</u> v. <u>Albright</u> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	15, 25

<u>Minor v. Happensett</u> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874)	15, 16
<u>NLRB v. Canning</u> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	12
<u>Rogers v. Bellei</u> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	25
<u>Samuels v. Mackell</u> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	24
<u>Schneider v. Rusk</u> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	25
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	25
<u>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</u> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	16, 17, 18, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Kent, <u>Commentaries on American Law</u> (Claytor's, Baton Rouge: 1826)	5
J. Nowak, R. Rotunda & J. Young, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (West, 3d ed. 1986)	24
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (Little, Brown, 5 th ed., 1891)	20, 21
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed., 1988)	25
St. George Tucker, <u>View of the Constitution</u> <u>of the United States</u> (Liberty Fund: 1999)	5
T. Neale, "Election of the President and Vice President by Congress: Contingent Election" (CRS Report: Aug. 16, 1999)	13
<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001)	9, 21
<u>The Founders' Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., Univ. of Chi. Press: 1987)	4, 9, 10, 20
